
Resolution Number 24-99 

Approving the Grove Street Water Main Relocation Project Total Expenditure in Excess of $50,000 

Page 1 of 2 

 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 24-99 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, 
FLORIDA, APPROVEING THE GROVE STREET WATER MAIN RELOCATION 
PROJECT TOTAL EXPENDITURE IN EXCESS OF $50,000. 

 
WHEREAS, the City’s approved Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Capital Improvement Budget 

includes funds for utility relocations due to conflicts; and 
 
WHEREAS, the E. Gottsche Avenue and N. Grove Street water main relocation was 

necessary due to conflicts with Duke Energy’s ongoing transmission line project with cost 
estimated at $49,725; and 
 

WHEREAS, an unexpected valve failure occurred after the job commenced requiring a 
line stop to avoid complications; and 
 

WHEREAS, the additional work totaling an amount of $13,367.03 was authorized by the 
City Manager; and 

 
WHEREAS, the total cost of the project is now $63,092.03, requiring a change order; 

and 
 
WHEREAS, as this work was prompted by a Duke Energy transmission line project, 

Duke Energy will reimburse the City for project expenses; and 
 
WHEREAS, City of Eustis Purchasing Ordinance requires that the City Commission 

approve any purchase in excess of $50,000. 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of Eustis, 
Lake County, Florida, that:  
 

(1) The City Commission hereby approves a change order in the amount of $13,367.03, 
creating a total project cost of $63,092.03; and 
 

(2) The City Commission hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute all agreements 
and contracts associated with the approved purchase; and 
 

(3) This resolution shall become effective immediately upon passing. 

DONE AND RESOLVED, this 7th day of November 2024, in regular session of the City 
Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida. 

CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA 

Michael L. Holland 
Mayor/Commissioner 



Resolution Number 24-99 

Approving the Grove Street Water Main Relocation Project Total Expenditure in Excess of $50,000 

Page 2 of 2 

ATTEST: 

Christine Halloran, City Clerk 

CITY OF EUSTIS CERTIFICATION 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LAKE 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me, by means of physical presence, this 7th 
day of November 2024, by Michael L. Holland, Mayor, and Christine Halloran, City Clerk, who are 
personally known to me. 

Notary Public - State of Florida 
My Commission Expires: 
Notary Serial No: 

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 

This document has been reviewed and approved as to form and legal content, for use and reliance 
of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida. 

City Attorney's Office Date 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

The foregoing Resolution Number 24-99 is hereby approved, and I certify that I published the 
same by posting one copy hereof at City Hall, one copy hereof at the Eustis Memorial Library, and 
one copy hereof at the Eustis Parks and Recreation Office, all within the corporate limits of the 
City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida. 

Christine Halloran, City Clerk 


